## MINUTES

#### INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

#### September 15, 2005

## I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Mr. Helmuth called the meeting to order at 8:34 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance with IC § 25-23-1-5(b).

## **Board Members Present:**

Mervin Helmuth, R.N., President Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., Vice-President Darla Jones, L.P.N., Member Laurie Peters, R.N., Member Susan Dye, R.N., Member Laurel Valentino, R.N., Member Traci Little, JD, Consumer Member

#### **Board Members Absent:**

Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary Janis Shook, L.P.N., Member

## State Officials Present:

Tonja Thompson, Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Gordon White, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General

# II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

#### III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE JULY 21, 2005 MEETING OF THE BOARD

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes, as amended, from the August 18, 2005 meeting of the Board.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 5-0-2

Ms. Valentino and Ms. Dye abstained

## IV. INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT

Ernest Klein, Executive Director of the ISNAP Program, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Klein informed the Board that the program is fully staffed and up and running. They have hired Roxanne Thomas as a Case Manager and Mary Schroeder as Assistant to the Case Managers. Mr. Klein informed the Board that twenty RMA's have been completed and returned and ten have been sent out and are waiting to be returned. Mr. Klein also explained to the Board that they are working to straighten out the backlog from the previous contractor of the program. Upon request of the Board, Mr. Lindquist, explained the ISNAP program to the nursing students present in the audience.

#### V. EDUCATION

#### A. Indiana Graduate School of Management

Corey Dabney, CEO of Indiana Graduate School of Management, presented an application for accreditation to the Board. Mr. Dabney explained the philosophy and purpose of the school to the Board. He stated that the scholarship fund is currently the only program that they have available to students and that the IGSM loan is a loan within their organization available to students. He informed the Board that they also have other programs, such as, Bachelors in Business Program, MBA Degree Program, and several certificate degree programs.

Mr. Dabney explained that they have one entrance exam. They also do not have any remedial courses for students. If a student does not meet the minimum requirements, they would not be accepted into Indiana Graduate School of Management. Indiana Graduate School of Management would refer them to another college, such as, Ivy Tech. Mr. Dabney informed the Board that they currently have two full time faculty members and fifteen part time faculty members. They also have a part time secretary that is currently handling two programs. The Board informed Mr. Dabney that according to the rules the majority of the faculty must be full time and full time means with the school not with employment. The Board questioned the facility and nursing labs. Mr. Dabney informed the Board that the campus office is located in the same location as the classrooms. The nursing labs will be at Bishop Knowles Institute, which is located ten to twelve miles from the facility. Mr. Dabney explained that they would like to admit their first class of approximately thirty students in January 2006. Beginning in 2007 they would like to admit approximately thirty students three times a year, January, May, and September. The Board requested that Mr. Dabney submit a more specific and clearer report explaining the areas that were misunderstood.

## B. Ivy Tech Community College - Valparaiso - Change in Program Chair

Sybil Forsythe is the new program chair.

## VI. DISCUSSION

A. In the Matter of Kathleen Johnsonbaugh, R.N., License No. 28070612A
Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0151
RE: Emergency Petition to Modify Order Regarding Summary Suspension

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Kathleen Johnsonbaugh, Respondent Bryan Redding, Counsel for the Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

The board informed the Respondent and her counsel that the Summary Suspension Order was for 90 days. Ms. Johnsonbaugh and her counsel believed that the board said that she was eligible to petition for reinstatement of her license after contacting ISNAP. The board clarified its original decision and did not modify its original order regarding summary suspension. The board confirmed that the Summary Suspension Order was correct as written, and upheld its order for a 90 day summary suspension.

# VII. PERSONAL APPEARANCES Ms. Little was out of the meeting

A motion was made and seconded to affirm the recommendations of Carolyn Slagle and Traci Little for the Board, as follows:

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-1 Ms. Slagle abstained

## A. Appearance by Licensee on Probation

## 1. Ellen Glyshaw

Ms. Glyshaw appeared before the Board. The Board stated that Ms. Glyshaw has been compliant with her probation order. The Board stated that she may reappear in less than six months if she wants.

## B. Appearances by Renewal Applicants

## 1. Tracy Lynn Rambo

Ms. Rambo appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Rambo was recently incarcerated and released on parole on February 28, 2005. She was charged with a Class D Felony for heroin. Heroin was her drug of choice. Ms. Rambo's date of sobriety is November 30, 2003. She stated that she attends counseling and has completed three substance abuse programs. Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board renew Tracy Lynn Rambo's application for renewal pending the results of an evaluation by ISNAP.

## C. Appearances by Applicants for Licensure

1. Nikki Jade Lee – Examination Applicant

Ms. Lee appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Lee was charged with operating a vehicle while intoxicated. The charges were dropped on May 31, 2005. Ms. Lee provided documentation to Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little regarding the charges being dropped. Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board approve Nikki Jade Lee's application for examination.

## 2. Jonnea R. Dye – Examination Applicant

Ms. Dye appeared before the Board regarding her positive response on her examination application. Ms. Dye was charged with operating a vehicle while intoxicated in 1994, criminal conversion in 1998 and driving while intoxicated on February 2, 2005. Ms. Dye has already contacted ISNAP and ISNAP has set up an RMA for her to sign. Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board approved Jonnea R. Dye application for examination.

## 3. Jamie Michael Carter – Examination Applicant

Mr. Carter appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his examination application. Mr. Carter was charged with operating a vehicle while intoxicated in 1995. Mr. Carter stated that a person died in his car. Mr. Carter was arrested in 1999 for fleeing and for operating a vehicle while intoxicated. He informed Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little that he has not had any charges since 1999. Mr. Carter stated that he worked as a CNA for eighteen months prior to going to nursing school. Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board make Jamie Michael Carter eligible to take the exam and refer him ISNAP for an evaluation.

## 4. Wendy Harsha – Examination Applicant

Ms. Harsha appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Harsha received a ticket for public intoxication on August 5, 1990. In 1993 Ms. Harsha had cashed a check for her friend in the amount of \$300.00. She was charged with theft and receiving stolen property and attempted theft. Ms. Harsha was charged with a DUI on September 18, 1994. She stated that she began drinking around the age of thirteen. Her date of sobriety is October of 2000. Ms. Harsha stated that she does not attend AA meetings any longer and has a good support system. Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board make Wendy Harsha eligible to take the exam and refer her to ISNAP for an evaluation.

## 5. Lisa Polak – Examination Applicant

Ms. Polak appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Polak entered a drug rehab program in Cincinnati Ohio in the fall of 1988. On August 11, 1989 Ms. Polak was charged with prostitution, possession of and possession for sale of cocaine in Hamilton Ohio. She was fined and given probation with six months sentence suspended. On October 5, 1991 she was charged with trafficking of cocaine and contempt of court. She received a five year suspended sentence, five years of probation, and random drug testing. Ms. Polak stated that her sobriety date is November 17, 1989. She fulfilled all of her obligations of her probation in 1995. Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board approve Lisa Polak's application for examination.

## 6. Pila Jones – Examination Applicant

Mr. Jones appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her examination application. Ms. Jones stated that her son stole bubble gum and a cell phone ear piece from a Sav-A-Lot grocery store. Her and her son were arrested. Her son was placed on probation. Ms. Slagle and Ms. Little recommended the Board approve Pila Jones' application for examination.

## VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

## A. The following hearings were continued:

- State of Indiana v. Kimberly Dawn Patterson a/k/a Kimberly Dawn Minne, R.N., License No. 28129317A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0091 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- State of Indiana v. Laura Christian Zollman a/k/a Laura Christian Easter, L.P.N., License No. 27051734A
  Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0123
  Re: Disciplinary Hearing

- State of Indiana v. Kathleen Read, L.P.N., License No. 27015435A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0099 Re: Disciplinary Hearing
- B. State of Indiana v. Tammy Leigh Wilson, L.P.N., License No. 27039584A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0082 Re: Order to Show Cause

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person Jo Ann Mason, Counsel for Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters

**Case Summary:** An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 29, 2005 for non-compliance of Respondent's probation order filed March 8, 2005. According to Respondent's probation order, Respondent was required to make personal appearances before the Board. Respondent was requested to make a personal appearances at the July 21, 2005 and August 18, 2005 Board meetings. Respondent's attorney stated that the Respondent is in the hospital and has had issues with her health in the last four months.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension until she petitions for reinstatement and appears before the Board.

JONES/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Stephanie White, L.P.N., License No. 27046611A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0072 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Stephanie White, Respondent Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on March 30, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent was employed at Lincoln Hills of New Albany. Respondent was issued an associate warning for violating facility policies regarding medication administration. Respondent allowed a CNA to administer medications to the residents with their meals. Respondent was terminated on March 10, 2004 from Lincoln Hills of New Albany. An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and eighteen hours of continuing education. The Board amended the Agreement by reducing the amount of continuing education hours from eighteen to ten.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/DYE Motion carried 5-0-0

D. State of Indiana v. Sharon Sue Stowers, R.N., License No. 28108674A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0059 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

Case Summary: The State requested a continuance before the Board.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to continue and schedule for the October meeting.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Traci Elaine Edick, L.P.N., License No. 27031391A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0054 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Traci Elaine Edick, Respondent Kyle Lansberry, Attorney for the Respondent Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on March 9, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent was employed at Deaconess Homecare from November 2003 to August 12, 2004. Respondent admitted that her physician referred her to a methadone clinic. Respondent entered treatment at St. Vincent for substance abuse.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to continue until the November Board meeting.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Darlene Joy Waite, R.N., License No. 28084551A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0044

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on February 8, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Barbara Anne Kelly, L.P.N., License No. 27043618A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0003

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Verbal Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license. Respondent must have three months of compliance with ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-1

Ms. Peters abstained

H. State of Indiana v. Lea Ann Short, L.P.N., License No. 27048771A
Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0056
Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on March 3, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 7-0-0 I. State of Indiana v. Ghia Finch, R.N., License No. 28135931A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0015 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

# Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on January 14, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated six counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

VALENTINO/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Diane McKee, R.N., License No. 28098761A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0165 Re: Order to Show Cause

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Diane McKee, Respondent Steven Douglas. Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters

**Case Summary:** An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 29, 2005 for non-compliance of Respondent's probation order filed January 29, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance. The State asked for a suspension of the Respondent's license until she can get off of RX drugs.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension and a fine in the amount of \$500.00. Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

K. State of Indiana v. Brandi Browning, R.N., License No. 28153418A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0021 Re: Order to Show Cause

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Brandi Browning, Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana State's Witness: Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Little Ms. Dye

**Case Summary:** An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 29, 2005 for non-compliance of Respondent's probation order filed on February 27, 2003. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension and a fine in the amount of \$250.00. Respondent must have ninety (90) days of compliance with ISNAP prior to petitioning for reinstatement.

JONES/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. Diane Fraker, L.P.N., License No. 27033873A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0162 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### State's Witnesses:

Elizabeth Terrell, DON of Owen Valley Health Campus Marta Crocker, DON of Waters of Martinsville Detective Robert D. Townsend, City of Martinsville Police Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

# Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 7, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

JONES/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

M. State of Indiana v. Jeanette Kay Balun, RN, License No. 28156127A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0211 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle **Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on March 4, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent was disciplined by the Michigan Board of Nursing on July 15, 2004. She received a Letter of Reprimand and a fine in the amount of \$150.00. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

JONES/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-0

N. State of Indiana v. Peggy Ann Bisig, R.N., License Nos. 28077608A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0076 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on April 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

JONES/HELMUTH Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

O. State of Indiana v. Cindy Mason, L.P.N., License No. 27050844A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0084 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on April 14, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent called the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency the day of the hearing and requested a continuance due to the fact she was ill and could not attend the hearing.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to continue.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

P. State of Indiana v. Sandra Kay Nobles, R.N., License No. 28101466A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0110 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### State's Witness:

Holly Catt, St. Elizabeth Hospital in Evansville Jerri Dubord, St. Elizabeth Human Resource Manager

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on May 12, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they submitted an Agreement to the Respondent and have not heard from her regarding it.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

Later on in the meeting the Board motioned to rescind the Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation for a period of three (3) years and a fine in the amount of \$500.00. Respondent must submit proof, within one year of the Final Order, six hours of continuing education as outlined in the agreement. Respondent must also take three hours of ethics training, three hours of training related to the care of patients with special needs, three hours of training related to patient conflict resolution, three hours of training related to standards of practice and enroll and complete anger management within six months of the final order.

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

Q. State of Indiana v. Mary Jo Spaulding, R.N., License No. 28092009A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0140

Re: Order to Show Cause

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** An Order to Show Cause was filed on August 30, 2005 for non-compliance of Respondent's probation order filed on December 22, 2003. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance. Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the July 21, 2005 Board meeting.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0 A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

 R. State of Indiana v. Rita Anne Nunn, L.P.N., License No. 27028051A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0042 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

## **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Rita Anne Nunn, Respondent Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on February 7, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-1.1-2 and one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent pled guilty to Forgery, a Class C Felony. Respondent forged a prescription for Lortab 7.5 milligrams by changing her original prescription for 5 milligram Lortab by adding 7 in front of the 5 that the physician had written. Respondent was sentenced to four years suspended with two years probation as well as ordered to undergo an assessment for substance abuse. A Verbal Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Censure of the Respondent's license.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-1

Ms. Valentino abstained

S. State of Indiana v. Deborah Kay Snyder, R.N., License No. 28097414A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0025 Re: Disciplinary Hearing

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on January 24, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

T. State of Indiana v. Deena Jane Kleber, L.P.N., License No. 27038352A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0159 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Deena Jane Kleber, Respondent Daniel Cavallini, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana State's Witness: Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 6, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/No Second Motion Failed

A motion was made and seconded to issue a Motion to Dismiss.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 3-1-3

Mr. Helmuth opposed Ms. Peters, Ms. Dye, and Ms. Slagle abstained

#### U. State of Indiana v. Cheri Ann Whitaker, LPN, License No. 27041200A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0160 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Cheri Ann Whitaker, Respondent Daniel Cavallini, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## State's Witnesses:

Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

## **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 6, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-1

Ms. Valentino abstained

V. State of Indiana v. Pamela Sue White, L.P.N., License No. 27031796A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0161 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

# Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 6, 2005.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-0

#### W. State of Indiana v. David Castillo, L.P.N., License No. 27044421A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0139 Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

## Parties and Counsel Present:

David Castillo, Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### State's Witness:

Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on June 14, 2005. Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the June 16, 2005 Board meeting. A Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension was filed on September 6, 2005. On June 9, 2005 Respondent was charged with two counts of criminal conversion, a Class A Misdemeanor. A Verbal Agreement was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Extension of the Summary Suspension.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-1

Ms. Peters abstained

X. State of Indiana v. Darren Joseph Goetz, R.N., License No. 28142740A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0163 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### State's Witnesses:

Donna Moss, Floyd Memorial Hospital and Health Services Michael Jason Walker, Floyd Memorial Hospital and Health Services Stephen Burnett, Floyd Memorial Hospital and Health Services

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

- Ms. Slagle
- Ms. Jones
- Ms. Peters
- Ms. Dye
- Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 8, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

PETERS/DYE Motion carried 4-1-1

Ms. Jones opposed Mr. Helmuth abstained

Y. State of Indiana v. Wayne Frederick Poland, R.N., License No. 28131303A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0119

Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones

- Ms. Peters
- Ms. Dye

Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on October 15, 2003. Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the October 16, 2003 hearing. Respondent's Summary Suspension was renewed on December 11, 2003, February 19, 2004, May 20, 2004, August 19, 2004, November 18, 2004, January 20, 2005, and March 17, 2005.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-0

#### Z. State of Indiana v. Darlene Loya, L.P.N., License No. 27043746A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0164

Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## State's Witness:

Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

# Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 9, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 6-1-0

Ms. Jones opposed

#### AA. State of Indiana v. Melanie Wiseman, R.N., License No. 28144783A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0165

Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 9, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

BB. State of Indiana v. Jennifer J. Boggs, L.P.N., License No. 27033718A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0167 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Daniel Cavallini, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### State's Witness:

Damon Grove, Investigator for Medicaid Fraud Unit in the Attorney General's Office

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 13, 2005.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-0

CC. State of Indiana v. Shawn Dickerson, R.N., License No. 28131563A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0168 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Shawn Dickerson, Respondent Daniel Cavallini, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### State's Witness:

Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director Mary Ann Eggers, Physician, works at General Motors

## **Participating Board Members:**

- Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino
- Ms. Little

Into: Entite

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 13, 2005. Respondent stated to the Board that she relapsed in July of 2005.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 7-0-0

DD. State of Indiana v. Lisa F. Jones, R.N., License No. 28133685A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0166 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on September 13, 2005. ISNAP closed Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

EE. State of Indiana v. Marion Lee Willis, L.P.N., License No. 27040612A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0093 Re: Motion to Reinstate Summary Suspension

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Slagle Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino

**Case Summary:** A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on April 19, 2005. Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 21, 2005 Board meeting. A Motion to Reinstate Summary Suspension was filed on September 12, 2005. Respondent stole credit cards from his co-workers in the course of his employment at Wellstone Regional Hospital.

**Board Action:** A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-0

# VI. DEFAULT HEARINGS

A. State of Indiana v. Lee Ann Hughes, L.P.N., License No. 27042858A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0034 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on January 31, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated five counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 18, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 22, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension. Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-1

Ms. Slagle abstained

 B. State of Indiana v. Robin Kay Henry, L.P.N., License No. 27025696A Administrative Cause No. 1994 NB 0007 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on February 7, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 18, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 23, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Susan Henley, L.P.N., License No. 27040613A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0058 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on March 9, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated seven counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 18, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 23, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to issue a Letter of Reprimand.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-1-0

Mr. Helmuth opposed

D. State of Indiana vs. Tina Mankin, L.P.N., License No. 27050819A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0125 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on August 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 18, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 22, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

JONES/DYE Motion carried 6-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Consandra Royster, L.P.N., License No. 27046592A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0081 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

## Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on July 14, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 18, 2005. The Board considered the response they received from the Respondent regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 22, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

JONES/VALENTINO Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars and Respondent must have three (3) months compliance with ISNAP before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Susan Lynn Case, R.N., License No. 28096073A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0112 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on August 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 18, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 23, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension. Respondent must have three (3) months compliance with ISNAP before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Joseph R. Young, L.P.N., License No. 27046716A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0228 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Peters **Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on December 2, 2004 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 16, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 22, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

JONES/PETERS Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to issue a Motion to Dismiss.

JONES/PETERS Motion carried 6-0-1

Mr. Helmuth abstained

H. State of Indiana v. Calvin Earl Brown, R.N., License No. 28088019A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0078 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle Ms. Peters

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on June 3, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Summary Suspension and Notice of Proposed Default issued on August 4, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of two (2) years. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 7-0-0

I. State of Indiana v. Suzanne Lincoln, L.P.N., License No. 27039741A Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0231 Re: Notice of Proposed Default

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

# Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Jones Ms. Dye Ms. Valentino Ms. Little Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** A Complaint was filed on December 29, 2004 alleging the Respondent violated five counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on August 18,

2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on September 2, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 6-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of two (2) years and take six hours of continuing education in ethics classes.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

## VII. DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS

## A. Settlement Agreements

 State of Indiana v. Brenda Joy Dobben, R.N., License No. 28097189A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0128 Re: Settlement Agreement

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Little Ms. Dye

**Case Summary:** An Agreement was filed on September 14, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$500.00, and Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license, which can be lifted once the Respondent signs an RMA with ISNAP and has ninety days of compliance. Respondent's license will then be placed on Indefinite Probation for a period of three (3) years.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Jane Ann Parker, L.P.N., License No. 27051236A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0063 Re: Settlement Agreement

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Little Ms. Dye

**Case Summary:** An Agreement was filed on September 14, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, a fine in the amount of \$250.00, and Respondent must submit proof, within one year of the Final Order, ten hours of continuing education as outlined in the agreement.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/DYE Motion carried 5-0-0  State of Indiana v. Monica Ann Biggs, L.P.N., License No. 27050549A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0143 Re: Settlement Agreement

#### **Parties and Counsel Present:**

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

#### **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Little Ms. Dye

**Case Summary:** An Agreement was filed on September 14, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00, and Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license, which can be lifted once the Respondent signs an RMA with ISNAP. Respondent's license will then be placed on Indefinite Probation for a period of three (3) years.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/DYE Motion carried 5-0-0

4. State of Indiana v. Zandra Childs, R.N., License No. 28153390A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0045 Re: Settlement Agreement

#### Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## **Participating Board Members:**

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Valentino Ms. Jones Ms. Little Ms. Dye Ms. Peters Ms. Slagle

**Case Summary:** An Agreement was filed on September 15, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand and Respondent must submit proof, within one year of the Final Order, ten hours of continuing education as outlined in the agreement.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Sylvia Ann Guntel, R.N., License No. 28125900A Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0087 Re: Settlement Agreement

# Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

## Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer) Ms. Dye Ms. Jones Ms. Peters Ms. Valentino **Case Summary:** An Agreement was filed on September 14, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, a fine in the amount of \$250.00, and Respondent must submit proof, within one year of the Final Order, ten hours of continuing education as outlined in the agreement.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/DYE Motion carried 5-0-0

#### A. Administrative Law Judge Recommendations

A motion was made and seconded to affirm the filed Administrative Law Judge Orders, as adjudicated by Celinda Kay Leach, R.N., Administrative Law Judge for the Board, as follows:

HELMUTH/VALENTINO Motion carried 7-0-0

# 1. State of Indiana v. Joann Viola Stickney, L.P.N., License No. 27043061A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0181

Re: Petition to Withdraw Probation

ALJ Recommendation: Denial of Withdrawal of Probation

A motion was made and seconded to not accept the Administrative Law Judge Orders, as adjudicated by Celinda Kay Leach, R.N., Administrative Law Judge for the Board.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 7-0-0

 State of Indiana v. Melanie Campbell Bunting, R.N., License No. 28129286A Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0137 Re: Petition for Reinstatement ALJ Recommendation: Denial of Reinstatement

# VIII. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, and having completed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana State Board of Nursing adjourned at 9:30 p.m.

Mervin Helmuth, R.N., President

Date

Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary

Date